
No. 21A455 

   
 

IN THE 

Supreme Court of the United States 
    

TIMOTHY MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of 
Representatives, ET AL., 

 

Applicants, 
 

v. 
 

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL., 
 

Respondents. 

    

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

    

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rules 29.3 and 29.5(b), I, Neal Kumar Katyal, a 

member of the Bar of this Court, hereby certify that on March 2, 2022, a copy of the 

foregoing RESPONDENT COMMON CAUSE’S OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY 

APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI was 

served by first-class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, to the following counsel: 

David H. Thompson 
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC 
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
dthompson@cooperkirk.com 
 
Counsel of Record for Applicants 

Terence Steed 
Amar Majmundar 
Stephanie A. Brennan 
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 

JUSTICE 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
tsteed@ncdoj.gov  
amajmendar@ncdoj.gov  
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov  
 
Counsel for State Board Defendants 
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Burton Craige 
Narenda K. Ghosh  
Paul E. Smith 
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP  
100 Europa Dr., Suite 420  
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
bcraige@pathlaw.com  
nghosh@pathlaw.com  
psmith@pathlaw.com  
 
Elisabeth S. Theodore 
R. Stanton Jones 
Samuel F. Callahan 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com  
 
Abha Khanna 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
AKhanna@elias.law 
 
Aria C. Branch 
Lalitha D. Madduri 
Jacob D. Shelly 
Graham W. White 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
10 G Street NW, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20002 
ABranch@elias.law 
LMadduri@elias.law 
JShelly@elias.law 
GWhite@elias.law 
 
Counsel for Harper Respondents 

Stephen D. Feldman 
Adam K. Doerr 
Erik R. Zimmerman 
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1600  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
sfeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com  
ezimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com  
 
David J. Bradford 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 North Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
dbradford@jenner.com  
 
Counsel for NCLCV Respondents 

 
 
I hereby certify that all parties required to be served have been served. 
 

Date: March 2, 2022      /s/ Neal Kumar Katyal  

       Neal Kumar Katyal 
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